

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 208 of 2025

Alamgir Alam

... **Petitioner**

Versus

The Directorate of Enforcement

... **Respondent**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sameer Saurabh, Advocate

For the Opp. Party : Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Advocate

02/Dated: 21st March, 2025

1. The instant revision has been filed under Sections 438 and 442 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.
2. Mr. Amit Kumar Das, learned counsel appearing for the Enforcement Directorate (ED) by raising the point that the revision is directed against two orders, i.e., the first order dated 03.12.2024 on which the discharge petition filed by the petitioner has been rejected and the second order dated 12.07.2024 by which the charge has been framed.
3. It has been contended by the learned counsel appearing for the Enforcement Directorate that in one petition, two orders cannot be allowed to be challenged.
4. On this, Mr. Sameer Saurabh, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner, has submitted that he may be allowed to confine the present revision only with respect to the order dated 03.12.2024 and so far as the order dated 12.07.2024 is concerned, he has sought

for liberty to challenge the same by filing the appropriate application.

5. Mr. Amit Kumar Das, learned counsel appearing for the ED has no opposition to such submission.
6. Accordingly, the instant criminal revision is confined only to the order dated 03.12.2024.
7. Mr. Das, learned counsel for the ED, has sought for four weeks' time to seek instructions and file affidavit.
8. Let the matter be listed on 25th April, 2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Samarth