



**5.** Mr. Sameer Saurabh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in both matters, has submitted that the matter is to be argued by the outside counsel and, as such, sought for adjournment.

**6.** Mr. Zohaib Hussain, learned counsel appearing for the E.D., has submitted that the matter may be posted on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026.

**7.** Mr. Sameer Saurabh, learned counsel has expressed his difficulty on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026 since he is having some personal difficulty on that date. Therefore, he has suggested the date 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**8.** There is no opposition from the learned counsel for the Enforcement Directorate.

**9.** Considering the same and with the consent of the parties, let the matter be posted on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 along with Cr. Revision No.120 of 2026.

**10.** Learned counsel for the parties are requested to be ready on the issue so that the argument is concluded on the next date of hearing.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**Date : 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**

Birendra/